

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,
TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, RESPONDENT.

On Appeal From The United States Court of Appeals For The Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JANUARY 20, 2021

TEAM NUMBER 45

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE POST-PETITION PAYMENT MADE TO TOUCH OF GREY PURSUANT TO § 503(B)(9) DOES NOT PRECLUDE TOUCH OF GREY FROM REDUCING ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE BY THE VALUE OF THE INVOICE PURSUANT TO § 547(C)(4)..... 9

 a. The plain language of § 547(c)(4) makes clear that a debtor’s estate’s post-petition payment to a creditor pursuant to § 503(b)(9) does not affect that creditor’s § 547(c)(4) defense..... 10

 b. Even if the language of §547(c)(4) is ambiguous, the statutory context confirms the notion that a post-petition payment made to a creditor pursuant to §503(b)(9) does not affect that creditor’s new value defense. 13

 c. The policy goals underlying both § 547(c)(4) and § 503(b)(9) lead to the conclusion that a post-petition payment to a creditor pursuant to § 503(b)(9) should not affect that creditor’s § 547(c)(4) defense. 16

 II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT TRUSTEE IS NOT REQUIRED TO PAY TOUCH OF GREY THE RENT OWED ON THE FIRST OF MAY BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 365(d)(3) COMPELS THE TRUSTEE TO PERFORM ALL OBLIGATIONS THAT ARISE PRIOR TO REJECTION.

 20

 a. The language of the statute does not create ambiguities about whether an unexpired lease payment due before a rejection must be timely performed.....20

 b. The proration approach should not be applied here because circuit courts of appeal have historically opted for the billing date approach rather than the proration approach in

the context of post-petition rent due under an unexpired lease of non-residential real property.21

c. The Thirteenth Circuit Court’s interpretation of 365(d)(3) contradicts the congressional intent behind the section.24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia, 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 23

Brotherhood of R. R. Trainmen v. Balt. & O. R. Co., 33 U.S. 519, 528-29 (1947) 15

N.Y. Cty. Nat’l Bank v. Massey, 192 U.S. 138, 146 (1904)..... 23

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco, 465 U.S. 513, 528 (1984)..... 13

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 241 (1989) 23

Union Bank v. Wolas, 502 U.S. 151, 161 (1991) 17

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp., 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) 24

Charisma Inv. Co. v. Airport Sys., Inc. (In re Jet Fla. Sys., Inc.), 841 F.2d 1082, 1083 (11th Cir. 1988) .18

Friedman’s Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman’s Inc.), 738 F.3d 547, 555 (3d Cir. 2013) 13

Gold Coast Seed Co. v. Spokane Seed Co. (In re Gold Coast Seed Co.), 30 B.R. 551, 553 (9th Cir. 1983) 21

HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. Centerpoint Props. Tr., 342 F.3d 794, 799 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 24

Iberiabank v. Beneva 41-I, LLC, 701 F.3d 916, 924 (11th Cir. 2012) 14

In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp., 850 F.2d at 1284-85 16

In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Centers, Inc., 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998) 27

In re Wiredyne 5

Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.(In re BFW Liquidation, LLC), 899 F.3d 1178, 1188 (11th Cir. 2018) 11

Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co., 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000). 24

Tenna Corp. v. U.S. (In re Tenna Corp.), 801 F.2d 819, 823 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 15

U.S. Trustee v. First Jersey Securities, Inc. (In re First Jersey Securities, Inc.), 180, F.3d 504, 511 (3d Cir. 1999) 20

Warshauer v. Solis, 577 F.3d 1330, 1335 (11th Cir. 2009) 11

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Chaitman v. Paisano Automotive Liquids, Inc. (In re Almarc Mfg., Inc.), 62 B.R. 684, 687-88 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986)..... 21

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Dig. Elecs. Am. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.), 2010 WL 4956022, at *9 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2010) 19

Clark v. Frank B. Hall & Co. of Colo (In re Sharoff Food Serv., Inc.), 179 B.R. 669, 678 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1995) 11

Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.), 421 B.R. 873, 877 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010) 10

In re R.H. Macy & Co., Inc., 1994 WL 482948 (S.D.N.Y.,1994) 23

Kaye v. Accord Mfg., Inc. (In re Murray, Inc.), 2007 WL 5595447, at *2 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. June 6, 2007) 17

Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Ajilon Prof'l Staffing LLC (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc.), 317 B.R. 491, 496 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004) 10, 12

Rocin Int'l, Inc. v. Alta AH & L (In re Rocor Int'l Inc.), 352 B.R. 319, 333 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 2006) .. 16

TI Acquisition, LLC v. Southern Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition, LLC), 429 B.R. 377, 384-85 (Bank. N.D. Ga. 2010)..... 20

Union Meeting Partners v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co. (In re Union Meeting Partners), 163, B.R. 229, 237 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994)..... 15

Wallach v. Vulcan Stream Forging (In re D.J. Mgmt. Grp.), 161 B.R. 5 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1993) 11

STATUTES

§ 503(b)(9) 5, 6

§ 547(b)(5) 6

11 U.S.C. § 329..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) 22

11 U.S.C. § 521 13

365(d)(3) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

130 CONG. REC. (1984)..... 25

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 21

Meriam Webster's Dictionary (11th ed.2020) 21
